The lot is currently approved and being used for Commercial 
use. This would allow for the expansion of additional 
commercial opportunities as well as expand the tax base in a 
positive manner. 

YES [    ] NO [    ] 

Article 05:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate two 
million seven hundred fifty thousand dollars ($2,750,000), for the 
design and construction of a new fire and EMS facility in the Town of 
New Boston and to include funds for the repurposing/demolition of the 
present Fire Station. Said sum to be raised by issuance of a serial bond(s) 
or note(s) not to exceed two million seven hundred fifty thousand 
dollars ($2,750,000) under and in compliance with the provisions of 
Municipal Finance Act (RSA Chapter 33:1 et seq., as amended) and to 
authorize the Selectmen to issue and negotiate such bond(s) and note(s), 
to determine the rate(s) of interest thereon and to take such other actions

[...]

The Fire Wards are requesting funding to 
design and construct a new fire station.  Research and needs study have 
been thoroughly investigated and a plan developed by the Fire Station 
Building Committee over seven plus years.  The increase in the cost of 
the project of one hundred thirty-nine thousand dollars ($139,000) this 
year is a result of projected cost increases that were publicized at the time 
of the first request for funding.  Construction industry representatives 
informed us that, based on the initial cost of the project, we could expect 
a ninety thousand ($90,000) to one hundred fifty thousand dollars 
($150,000) increase per year, each year the building is not constructed.  
To compound that challenge, the significant increase in activity in the 
building industry, lack of labor resources, and tariff impacts, the 
projected annual increases have driven those estimates even higher.

[...]

operating budget, not including appropriations by special warrant articles 
and other appropriations voted separately, the amounts set forth in the 
budget posted with the warrant or as amended by vote of the first session, 
for the purposes set forth therein, totaling five million eight hundred 
thirty-two thousand two hundred four dollars ($5,832,204) . Should 
this article be defeated, the default budget shall be five million three 
hundred twelve thousand six hundred thirty-nine dollars 

23

($5,312,639) which is the same as last year with certain adjustments 
required by previous action of the Town of New Boston or by law, or the 
governing body may hold one special meeting, in accordance with RSA 
40:13, X and XVI, to take up the issue of a revised operating budget

[...]

salaries & benefits), supplies, utilities, vehicles, maintenance, repairs, 
and the like required for the day-to-day operation of the Town 
departments. 

YES [    ] NO [    ] 

Article 07:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum 
of one hundred fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) to be placed in the 
existing Fire Department Vehicle Capital Reserve Fund.  (Selectmen 
recommend and Finance Committee recommend 7-0) 

Explanation of Article 07: Based on the replacement cost of each 
vehicle plus equipment for the year of replacement or refurbishment,

[...]

$150,000 must be allotted to the fund each year to ensure enough money 
is available at the time of scheduled replacement/refurbishment. The 
department has 6 trucks with a life expectancy of between 15-30 years. 

YES [    ] NO [    ] 

Article 08: To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum 
of fifty-five thousand dollars ($55,000) for refurbishing the pumper fire 
truck located at the Hilltop Station, and furthermore, to authorize the 
Selectmen to withdraw fifty-five thousand dollars ($55,000) from the 
Fire Department Vehicle Capital Reserve Fund already established for 
this purpose.  (Selectmen recommend and Finance Committee 
recommend 7-0) 

Explanation of Article 08: The Fire Department will be refurbishing an 
older Pumper Truck located at the Hilltop Station due to the continuing

[...]

future, by refurbishing it will contain all the repair work that comes about 
periodically.  (No new funds to be raised through taxation in 2020) 

YES [    ] NO [    ] 

Article 09:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum 
of thirty-five thousand three hundred dollars ($35,300) to purchase 
and install a holding tank system at the Bunting Fire Station and 
associated work to eliminate the current discharging of floor drain liquids 
into the Piscataquog River.  The facility is currently in violation of State 
and Federal Clean Water Act per RSA 484-A:6 which prohibits such

[...]

This warrant article will 
assure the upgrades and necessary maintenance of the Town’s 
Emergency Services Communication Systems will be in place. 

YES [    ] NO [    ] 

Article 12:  To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate the sum 
of forty-four thousand six hundred thirty-nine dollars ($44,639) to be 
withdrawn from the Fire Department Vehicle Capital Reserve Fund for 
the purchasing of a new Fire Department Command Vehicle, including 
necessary equipment such as lights and inside emergency and 
communications related equipment.  (Selectmen recommend and Finance